ORDINANCE NO. 1045

and privilege to operate upon the streets, alleys and public ways of the City of Albany, Oregon, within the City of Albanythe team and wagon described herein and to engage in the business of transporting goods, wares, merchandise and other material within the City of Albany, Cregon.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section I. That it is hereby granted unto S. B. Grook the right and privilege to operate in, along, upon and over the streets, alleys and other public ways within the city of Albany, Oregon, one team of horses and wagon, and to conduct a general hauling business within the City of Albany with said team of horses and wagon, and no other can be used in the conductof said business under this franchise, unless the Council shall, upon application by the said grantee permit substitution or addition to said equipment.

Section II. That the said grantee shall maintain a telephone and place of business within the City of Albany and notice of the location of said business shall be given all persons desiring or employing said grantee.

Section III. That the said grantee shall in consideration of the privilege herein granted, pay to the City of Albany the sum of Eight Dollars (\$8.00), which said sum is payable in advance.

Section IV. That if the said grantee shall fail or refuse to make any such payment of the amount herein reserved to the City of Albany, or shall be convicted of violation of the laws of the State of Oregon or the ordinances of the City of Albany relating to vehicles, such failure or conviction shall be deemed sufficient cause for the revocation of this frenchise and the right of revocation for such cause is hereby reserved by the City of Albany.

Section V. That the privilege herein granted shall inure to and may be exercised by the said grantes for the period beginning on the 1st. day of April, 1922, and ending on the 1st. day of July, 1922, unless the same shall be revoked for the cause specified in Section IV of this Ordinance.

Passed by the Council April 26th. 1992. Approved by the Mayor April 26th. 1922.

P. A. Young,

Attest: D. H. Bodine,

Mayor

Recorder of the City of Albany.

STATE OF OREGON,)
(88
County of Linn,)

Gounty, and State of Dregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing and annexed copy of Ordinance No. 1045, has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1141, now on file in my office end that it is a true and correct copy of all and the whole of said Ordinance Bill No. 1141, passed by the Council April 26, 1922, and approved by the Mayor, April 26, 1922.

WITNESS, my hand end official signature and the seal of the City of Albany this 3/ day of December, 1924.

Recorder of the City of Albany.